
Minnesota’s Workforce Development Area/Workforce Development Board Directors 
WDA 1 – Northwest PIC  
NORTHWEST PRIVATE INDUSTRY COUNCIL  
Janelle Wald Kovar – Executive Director  
jwaldkovar@nwpic.net  
1301 Highway One E  
Thief River Falls, MN 56701  
Phone: 218-683-8074 Fax: 218-683-5461  
Counties Served: Kittson, Marshall, Norman, 
Pennington, Polk, Red Lake, Roseau  

WDA 2 – Rural Minnesota CEP  
RURAL MINNESOTA CONCENTRATED 
EMPLOYMENT PROGRAM, INC.  
Vicki Leaderbrand – Executive Director  
vickil@rmcep.com  
803 Roosevelt Ave  
Detroit Lakes, MN 56502-1108  
Phone: 218-847-0718  
Counties Served: Becker, Beltrami, Cass, Clay, 
Clearwater, Crow Wing, Douglas, Grant, 
Hubbard, Lake of the Woods, Mahnomen, 
Morrison, Otter Tail, Pope, Stevens, Todd, 
Traverse, Wadena, Wilkin  

WDA 3 – Northeast Minnesota  
NORTHEAST MINNESOTA OFFICE OF JOB 
TRAINING  
Marie Domiano – Executive Director  
marie.domiano@nemojt.org 
820 9th St N, Suite 240  
Virginia, MN 55792  
Phone: 218-735-6102 Fax: 218-741-5424  
Counties Served: Aitkin, Carlton, Cook, Itasca, 
Koochiching, Lake, St Louis  

 
WDA 4 – City of Duluth  
DULUTH WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT  
Elena Foshay – Director  
efoshay@duluthmn.gov   
402 1st St W  
Duluth, MN 55802  
Phone: 218-730-5241 Fax: 218-730-5952  
Serves: City of Duluth  

 
WDA 5 – Central Minnesota  
CENTRAL MINNESOTA JOBS & TRAINING 
SERVICES  
Barbara Chaffee – Chief Executive Officer  
bchaffee@cmjts.org   
406 7th St E  
PO Box 720  
Monticello, MN 55362  
Phone: 763-271-3715 Fax: 763-271-3701  
Counties Served: Chisago, Isanti, Kanabec, 
Kandiyohi, McLeod, Meeker, Mille Lacs, Pine, 
Renville, Sherburne, Wright  

 
WDA 6 – Southwest Minnesota  
SOUTHWEST MINNESOTA PRIVATE 
INDUSTRY COUNCIL  
Carrie Bendix – Executive Director  
cbendix@swmnpic.org    
607 Main St W  
Marshall, MN 56258  
Phone: 507-476-2188 Fax: 507-537-6362 
Counties Served: Big Stone, Chippewa, 
Cottonwood, Jackson, Lac Qui Parle, Lincoln, 
Lyon, Murray, Nobles, Pipestone, Redwood, 
Rock, Swift, Yellow Medicine  

 
WDA 7 – South Central  
SOUTH CENTRAL WORKFORCE COUNCIL  
Heather Gleason – Executive Director  
hgleason@workforcecouncil.org 
706 Victory Dr N  
Mankato, MN 56001  
Phone: 507-345-2418 Fax: 507-345-2414  
Counties Served: Blue Earth, Brown, Faribault, 
Le Sueur, Martin, Nicollet, Sibley, Waseca, 
Watonwan  

 
WDA 8 – Southeastern Minnesota  
WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT, INC.  
Jinny Rietmann – Executive Director  
jrietmann@wdimn.org   
2070 College View Rd E  
Rochester, MN 55904  
Phone: 507-292-5165 Fax: 507-292-5173  
Counties Served: Dodge, Fillmore, Freeborn, 
Goodhue, Houston, Mower, Olmsted, Rice, 
Steele, Wabasha  

 
WDA 9 – Hennepin-Carver  
HENNEPIN-CARVER WORKFORCE 
DEVELOPMENT BOARD 
Erik Aamoth – Director  
erik.aamoth@hennepin.us 
A-400 Government Center 
300 South 6th Street 
Minneapolis, MN 55487  
Phone: 763-258-3002  
Counties Served: Carver, Hennepin   

 
WDA 10 – City of Minneapolis  
MINNEAPOLIS EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING  
Deb Bahr-Helgen – Director  
deb.bahr-helgen@minneapolismn.gov   
105 5th Ave S, Suite 200  
Minneapolis, MN 55401-2593  
Phone: 612-673-6226 Fax: 612-673-5299  
Serves: City of Minneapolis  

 
WDA 12 – Anoka County  
ANOKA COUNTY JOB TRAINING CENTER  
Nicole Swanson – Director  
nicole.swanson@co.anoka.mn.us  
1201 89th Ave NE, Suite 235  
Blaine, MN 55434  
Phone: 763-324-2313 Cell: 612-270-4680  
Serves: Anoka County  

 
WDA 14 – Dakota/Scott  
DAKOTA – SCOTT WORKFORCE SERVICES  
Mark Jacobs – Director  
mark.jacobs@co.dakota.mn.us   
1 Mendota Rd W, Suite 100  
West St. Paul, MN 55118  
Phone: 651-554-5622 Fax: 651-554-5709  
Counties Served: Dakota, Scott  

 
WDA 15 – Ramsey County  
WORKFORCE SOLUTIONS  
Ling Becker – Executive Director 
ling.becker@co.ramsey.mn.us  
2266 2nd Street North 
North St. Paul, MN 55109 
Phone: 651-266-6001 Fax: 651-266-9891 
Serves: Ramsey County 
 
 
WDA 18 – Winona County  
WINONA COUNTY WORKFORCE COUNCIL            
Kevin Cardille – Executive Director 
1250 Homer Rd, Suite 200  
Winona, MN 55987  
winonawdb@gmail.com 
Phone: 507-951-5654  
Serves: Winona County 

 
WDA 16 – Washington County  
WORKFORCE & VETERAN SERVICES 
Rick Roy – Division Manager  
rick.roy@co.washington.mn.us   
2150 Radio Dr  
Woodbury, MN 55125  
Phone: 651-275-8660 Fax: 651-275-8682  
Serves: Washington County 
 

 
WDA 17 – Stearns/Benton  
CAREER SOLUTIONS  
Tammy Biery – Executive Director  
tammy.biery@CSJobs.org   
1542 Northway Dr  
St. Cloud, MN 56303  
Phone: 320-308-5702 Fax: 320-308-1718  
Counties Served: Benton, Stearns  
 
 
Minnesota Association of Workforce 
Boards 
Jeanna Fortney, Director 
jfortney@mncounties.org  
125 Charles Avenue 
Saint Paul, Minnesota 55103 
Office: 651-789-4323 Cell: 703-606-2442 
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There are 16 service areas.
Soon that will change to six.
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